TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM358032

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Anova Industries, Inc.		07/31/2015	CORPORATION: TEXAS

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Anova Applied Electronics, Inc.
Street Address:	580 Howard Street
Internal Address:	Unite 104
City:	San Francisco
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	94105
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	86253374	PRECISION
Serial Number:	86353998	SOUSCHEF

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2026590105

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2023801178

Email: trademark@novakdruce.com, daniel.mullarkey@novakdruce.com

Correspondent Name: Daniel P. Mullarkey 1875 Eye Street, NW Address Line 1:

Address Line 2: 11th Floor

Address Line 4: Washington, D.C. 20006

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Daniel P. Mullarkey
SIGNATURE:	/Daniel P. Mullarkey/
DATE SIGNED:	10/08/2015

Total Attachments: 3

source=Assignment Extract#page1.tif source=Assignment Extract#page2.tif source=Assignment Extract#page3.tif

> **TRADEMARK** REEL: 005641 FRAME: 0642

OMNIBUS INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT

THIS OMNIBUS INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT (this "Assignment") is made and entered into as of July ___, 2015 (the "Effective Date") by and between Anova Industries Inc., a Texas corporation ("Assignor"), and Anova Applied Electronics, Inc., a Delaware corporation, with its principal place of business at 580 Howard Street, Unit 104, San Francisco, California ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor and Assignee are parties to that certain Contribution Agreement dated on or about the date hereof (the "Agreement");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Agreement, Assignor wishes to assign to Assignee, and Assignee wishes to acquire from Assignor, (i) the United States patents set forth on Schedule A attached hereto, (ii) the United States patent applications set forth on Schedule B attached hereto, (iii) the foreign patents and patent applications set forth on Schedule C attached hereto (the items described in clauses (i) - (iii), collectively, the "Patents"), the domain names and social media accounts set forth on Schedule D attached hereto (the "Domain Names"), (iv) the United States and foreign trademark registrations and applications for registration set forth on Schedule E hereto, together with the goodwill of the business associated therewith (the "Trademarks", and (v) all Assignor's discoveries, ideas, business plans, concepts, improvements, inventions (whether patentable or not), knowledge, know-how, processes, information, data, data collections, procedures, processes, techniques, designs, drawings, flow charts, software code (in any form including source code and executable or object code), user interface, wire frames, computer programs, trade secrets and works of authorship used in connection with or related to the manufacture, development, marketing or sale of consumer immersion cooking devices and related accessories (the "Business"), including brand names, product names, logos and slogans, and associated goodwill, and together with the Patents, Trademarks and Domain Names, the "Property"); and

WHEREAS, Assignor is the sole and exclusive owner of the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the Property.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged:

1. Assignor hereby irrevocably sells, assigns, transfers and sets over to Assignee, the entire right, title and interest in and to the Property, on a worldwide basis, including, without limitation, any registrations and applications therefor, any renewals and extensions of the registrations, continuations, divisions, continuations-in-part, reissues, reexaminations, extensions or foreign equivalents thereof, and including the subject matter of all claims which may be obtained therefrom for its own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this Assignment had not been made; together with all income, royalties, damages or payments due or payable as of the Effective Date or thereafter, including, without limitation, all claims for damages by reason of past, present or future infringement or other unauthorized use of the Property, with the right to sue for, and collect the same for its own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns, or

118523931 v6

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005641 FRAME: 0643

* * * * *

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor and Assignee have caused this Assignment to be executed by their duly authorized representatives as of the Effective Date.

ASSIGNOR:	ASSIGNEE:	
ANOVA INDUSTRIES, INC.	ANOVA APPLIED ELECTRONICS, INC	
DA LA 	Stephen Svajian	
Name:	Name:	
Title:	Title:	

[OMNIBUS INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT SIGNATURE PAGE]

SCHEDULE E

U.S. TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS

Mark	Registration Number	Registration Date
Precision	86253374	4/16/2014
Souschef	86353998	7/31/2014

U.S. TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

None.	
	FOREIGN TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS
None.	
	FOREIGN TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

None.

118523931 v6

RECORDED: 10/08/2015

TRADEMARK REEL: 005641 FRAME: 0645